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THE SENATE D
THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE, 2019 S . B . N O . l%

STATE OF HAWAII JAN 7 & 2019

ABILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. Unlesé otherwise clear from the context, as
used in this Act:

"Expending agency" means the executive department,
independent commission, bureau, office, board, or other
establishment of the state government (other than the
legislature, Office of Hawaiian Affairs, and judiciary), the
political subdivisions of the State, or any quasi-public
institution supported in whole or in part by state funds, which
is authorized to expend specified appropriations made by this
Act.

Abbreviations, where used to denote the expending agency,
shall mean the following:

ILNR Department of Land and Natural Resources

"Means of financing" or "MOF" means the source from which
funds are appropriated or authorized to be expended for the

programs and projects specified in this Act. All appropriations
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are followed by letter symbols. Such letter symbols, where

used, shall have the following meanings:

A general funds

B special funds

C general obligation bond fund

D general obligation bond fund with debt service cost to

be paid from special funds

E revenue bond funds

J federal aid interstate funds
K federal aid primary funds

L federal aid secondary funds
M federal aid urban funds

N federal funds

P other federal funds

R private contributions

S county funds

T trust funds

U interdepartmental transfers
W revolving funds

X other funds
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"Position ceiling" means the maximum number of permanent
and temporary full-time equivalent positions authorized for a
particular program during a specified period or periods, as
denoted by an asterisk for permanent full-time equivalent
positions and a pound sign for temporary full-time equivalent
positions.

"Program ID" means the unique identifier for the specific
program and consists of the abbreviation for the organization
responsible for carrying out the program followed by the
organization number for the program.

SECTION 2. The following sums, or so much thereof as may
be sufficient to accomplish the purposes and programs designated
herein, are hereby appropriated or authorized, as the case may
be, from the means of financing specified to the expending
agencies designated for the fiscal biennium beginning July 1,
2019, and ending June 30, 2021. The total expenditures and the
number of positions in each fiscal year of the biennium shall
not exceed the sums and the position ceilings indicated for each
fiscal year in Act 49, Session Laws of Hawaii 2017, as amended
by Act 53, Session Laws of Hawaii 2018, except as provided

elsewhere in this Act or as provided by general law.
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PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS
APPROPRIATIONS
FISCAL M  FISCAL M
~ ITEM PROG. EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR O
NO. D PROGRAM AGENCY 2019-2020 F  2020-2021 F
1. LNR101
PUBLIC LANDS MANAGEMENT.
205,000A 205,000A
OPERATING LNR 5,364,905B 5,364,905B
2. LNR111
CONVEYANCES AND RECORDINGS.
830,939B 1,330,939B
3. LNR153
FISHERIES MANAGEMENT.
3,132B 3,132B
OPERATING LNR 213,238P 213,238P
4. LNR172
FORESTRY-RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT.
135,630A 135,630A
OPERATING LNR 2,912,544P 212,544P
5. LNR401
ECOSYSTEM PROTECTION AND RESTORATION.
57,831A 57,831A
(171,864)N (96,864)N
2,196,178P 2,056,178P
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PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS
APPROPRIATIONS
FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROG. EXPENDING YEAR = O YEAR O
NO. D PROGRAM AGENCY 2019-2020 F  2020-2021 F
6. LNR402

NATIVE RESOURCES AND FIRE PROTECTION PROGRAM.

2,220,588A 2,442,330A

(95,117)N (95,117)N
241,893P 241,893P
7. LNR404
WATER RESOURCES.
10,673B 10,673B
8. LNR405
CONSERVATION AND RESOURCES ENFORCEMENT.
31,816A 23,316A

9. LNR407

NATURAL AREA RESERVES AND WATERSHED MANAGEMENT.
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(53,364)A (53,364)A2
180,000B 360,000B
500, 000N 500, 000N
(390,720)P (320,720)P
10. LNR8O0O1
OCEAN-BASED RECREATION.
(64,182)B (64,182)B
LNR802
HISTORIC PRESERVATION.
150,000A 100,000A
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12. LNR804

FOREST AND OUTDOOR RECREATION.

13. LNR805

DISTRICT RESOURCE MANAGEMENT.

14. LNR806

PARKS ADMINISTRATION AND OPERATION.

15. LNR810

PREVENTION OF NATURAL DISASTERS.

16. LNR906

LNR-NATURAL AND PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT.
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57,347N

218,100A
(348,960)B
896, 251N

119,472A
(50,000)N

1,509, 988A
120, 1608
(218,456) P

199,300P

454,621A
337,589B
177,044N
(152,871) T

S.B. NO. W90

57,347N

218,100A
(348,960)B
896,251N

119,472A
150, 000N

1,509,988A
120, 160B
(1,218,456)P

229,300P

454,621A
337,589B
177, 044N
(152,871) T
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SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2019.

INTRODUCED BY:
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Report Title: _
Budget; Department of Land and Natural Resources; Operating
Expenses; Appropriation

Description:
Appropriates funds for operating expenses of the department of
land and natural resources.

The summary description of legisiation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislatjon or evidence of legislative intent.
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