JAN 2 4 2019

## A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES.

### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

- 1 SECTION 1. Unless otherwise clear from the context, as
- 2 used in this Act:
- 3 "Expending agency" means the executive department,
- 4 independent commission, bureau, office, board, or other
- 5 establishment of the state government (other than the
- 6 legislature, Office of Hawaiian Affairs, and judiciary), the
- 7 political subdivisions of the State, or any quasi-public
- 8 institution supported in whole or in part by state funds, which
- 9 is authorized to expend specified appropriations made by this
- 10 Act.
- 11 Abbreviations, where used to denote the expending agency,
- 12 shall mean the following:
- 13 LNR Department of Land and Natural Resources
- 14 "Means of financing" or "MOF" means the source from which
- 15 funds are appropriated or authorized to be expended for the
- 16 programs and projects specified in this Act. All appropriations

```
are followed by letter symbols. Such letter symbols, where
1
2
    used, shall have the following meanings:
3
         Α
              general funds
4
         В
              special funds
5
         C
              general obligation bond fund
6
         D
              general obligation bond fund with debt service cost to
7
              be paid from special funds
8
         \mathbf{E}
              revenue bond funds
9
              federal aid interstate funds
         J
10
              federal aid primary funds
         K
11
              federal aid secondary funds
         L
12
         M
              federal aid urban funds
13
              federal funds
         N
14
         Ρ
              other federal funds
15
              private contributions
         R
16
         S
              county funds
17
              trust funds
         Т
18
               interdepartmental transfers
         U
19
         W
              revolving funds
20
         Х
              other funds
```

1 "Position ceiling" means the maximum number of permanent 2 and temporary full-time equivalent positions authorized for a 3 particular program during a specified period or periods, as 4 denoted by an asterisk for permanent full-time equivalent 5 positions and a pound sign for temporary full-time equivalent 6 positions. 7 "Program ID" means the unique identifier for the specific 8 program and consists of the abbreviation for the organization 9 responsible for carrying out the program followed by the 10 organization number for the program. 11 SECTION 2. The following sums, or so much thereof as may **12** be sufficient to accomplish the purposes and programs designated 13 herein, are hereby appropriated or authorized, as the case may 14 be, from the means of financing specified to the expending 15 agencies designated for the fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 16 2019, and ending June 30, 2021. The total expenditures and the 17 number of positions in each fiscal year of the biennium shall 18 not exceed the sums and the position ceilings indicated for each 19 fiscal year in Act 49, Session Laws of Hawaii 2017, as amended 20 by Act 53, Session Laws of Hawaii 2018, except as provided 21 elsewhere in this Act or as provided by general law.

# 37

### **PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS**

				APP	ROP	RIATIONS	
ITEM NO.	ITEM PROG. NO. ID PROGRAM	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021	M O F	
1.	LNR101						
P	UBLIC LANDS	MANAGEMENT.					
0	PERATING		LNR	205,000A 5,364,905B		205,000 5,364,905	
2.	LNR111						
C	CONVEYANCES	AND RECORDINGS.					
				830,939B		1,330,939	В
3.	LNR153						
F	ISHERIES MA	NAGEMENT.					
O	PERATING		LNR	3,132B 213,238P		3,132 213,238	
4.	LNR172						
F	ORESTRY-RES	OURCE MANAGEMENT	AND DEVELOPMEN	г.			
O	PERATING		LNR	135,630A 2,912,544P		135,630 212,544	
5.	LNR401						
E	COSYSTEM PR	OTECTION AND RES	TORATION.				
				57,831A (171,864)N 2,196,178P		57,831 (96,864) 2,056,178	N

1

### **PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS**

	1 PROG. ID	PROGRAM	EXPENDING AGENCY	APPROPRIATIONS			
ITEM NO.				FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021	M O F
6.	LNR402						
NZ	ATIVE RESOU	RCES AND FIRE PRO	TECTION PROGRAM	•			
				2,220,588A (95,117)N 241,893P		2,442,330 (95,117) 241,893	N
7.	LNR404						
W	ATER RESOUR	CES.					
				10,673B		10,673	В
8.	LNR405	•					
C	ONSERVATION	AND RESOURCES EN	NFORCEMENT.				
				31,816A		23,316	iΑ
9.	LNR407						
N	ATURAL AREA	RESERVES AND WAT	rershed managemei	NT.			
				(53,364)A 180,000B 500,000N (390,720)P		(53,364) 360,000 500,000 (390,720)	)B )N
10.	LNR801			, ,			
00	CEAN-BASED	RECREATION.					
				(64,182)B		(64,182)	В
11.	LNR802						
H	ISTORIC PRE	SERVATION.					
				150,000A		100,000	)A

	57,347N	57,34
12. LNR804		
FOREST AND OUTDOOR RECREATION.		
	218,100A	218,100
	(348,960)B	(348,960
13. LNR805	896,251N	896,25
DISTRICT RESOURCE MANAGEMENT.		
	119,472A	119,47
	(50,000)N	150,00
14. LNR806		
PARKS ADMINISTRATION AND OPERATION.		
	1,509,988A	1,509,98
	120,160B (218,456)P	120,16 (1,218,456
15. LNR810		
PREVENTION OF NATURAL DISASTERS.		
	199,300P	229,30
16. LNR906		
LNR-NATURAL AND PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT.		
	454,621A	454,62
		227 EC
	337,589B 177,044N	337,58 177,04

1

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2019.

3

INTRODUCED BY:



### Report Title:

Budget; Department of Land and Natural Resources; Operating Expenses; Appropriation

### Description:

Appropriates funds for operating expenses of the department of land and natural resources.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.